
WBC – 21 October 2010 
 
 

Worthing Borough Council Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy Independent Examination 

 
 

  
  
  

Statement made on behalf of the Local Planning Authority 
  

Issue C3 – Housing Numbers and Distribution 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



WBC - Statement C3     21 October 2010 
 

 1 

  
  

MATTERS, ISSUES AND QUESTIONS 
 
 
Whether the plan makes sound provision for housing in terms of 
numbers and distribution  
 
 
Issue 3.1 Is there evidence to support the number of new homes to 

be provided in order to meet future needs? 
 
Issue 3.2 Are the broad locations identified for the supply of new 

housing the most appropriate when considered against all 
reasonable alternatives? 

 
Issue 3.3 Taking account of historic delivery patterns is there any 

justification for including a windfall allowance? 
 
Issue 3.4 Should a non implementation rate be included in the 

housing land supply assessment? 
 
Issue 3.5 Have the recent changes to PPS3 in terms of development 

on garden land and density any impact on the Council’s 
housing land supply assessment? 

 
Issue 3.6 Is there a deliverable 5 year supply of housing sites? 
 
Issue 3.7 Is there a developable 10 year supply of housing sites? 
 
Issue 3.8 Is the housing trajectory reasonable and reliable in order to 

deliver a continuous supply of housing land over the Core 
Strategy period? 

 
Issue 3.9 Is greenfield development justified taking account of the 

large number of brownfield sites? 
 
Issue 3.10 What contingencies are there if housing sites shown in the 

housing land supply assessment do not come forward for 
development at the appropriate time? 
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Issue 3.1   Is there evidence to support the number of new homes to be 
provided in order to meet future needs? 

 
The number of new homes to be provided is based on the requirements as 
set out in the South East Plan (CD59). These figures were based on West 
Sussex County Council’s work with input from the Districts/Boroughs for the 
draft South East Plan and based on local circumstances. 
 
The total housing requirement for Worthing for the period 2006-2026 is 4,000 
net dwellings which equates to 200 per year. The Core Strategy was 
produced in accordance with this.  (The implications of the revocation of the 
South East Plan are addressed in the Council’s response to Issue 1).  
 
The 4,000 dwellings was the original ‘Option 1’ figure submitted during the 
preparation of the South East Plan and this figure remained constant 
throughout its preparation.  The Option 1 figure was identified following public 
consultation and testing as being the appropriate level for the Borough to help 
achieve and contribute towards the vision for the Sussex Coast Sub-Region, 
meet local needs and help deliver the county-wide provision figure previously 
set by SEERA.   
 
The Coastal West Sussex Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 
(CD33) concluded that ‘the South East Plan sets out a robust and sustainable 
strategy for the future regeneration, development and growth of the West 
Sussex sub-region’. However, compared to some areas in the sub-region the 
housing targets for Worthing in the South East Plan were principally designed 
to meet locally generated needs rather than wider sub-regional needs.  This is 
largely as a result of capacity constraints but also the emphasis placed on 
regeneration and the economy for the coastal district including Worthing.    
 
Despite the revocation of the RSS and the loss of the 4,000 dwelling target, 
this level of housing growth is still considered to be appropriate for the 
Borough over the plan period and is supported by the evidence base 
(Strategic Housing Land Availability (SHLAA) (CD32), SHMA (CD33), housing 
needs, constraints etc).   
 
In addition to the more strategic reasons set out above, local evidence 
highlights this need through a combination / balance of five key factors: 
economic drivers; the need for affordable housing; the requirement to deliver 
different housing and types; the capacity to deliver new housing; and 
demographic drivers.  In Worthing, these factors are summarised below:  
 

• The population has been growing slowly  
• The population is ageing and there is a need to provide a mix of 

dwellings (including affordable) to ensure young people, particularly 
those with skills, are encouraged to remain in the Borough to help 
create more balanced communities 

• There continues to be a need for affordable homes as house prices 
have risen significantly in contrast to that of incomes 

• There is a scarcity of new homes available on the market  
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• There is a need for larger homes (suitable for families) to be provided  
• New housing is important for regeneration / employment aims 
• New housing is needed to help lever new infrastructure and to help 

address current deficiencies  
 
In should be noted that there has been very little objection to this figure (either 
‘too low’ or ‘too high’) during the progression of the Core Strategy and no 
specific representations were made in this regard during the Publication Stage 
(April -June 2010).   
 
The SHMA takes the South East Plan figures as a starting point and includes 
local evidence for affordable housing figures.  
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Issue 3.2 Are the broad locations identified for the supply of new 
housing the most appropriate when considered against all 
reasonable alternatives? 

 
During the Issues and Options stage (CD5) of the Core Strategy, a range of 
‘opportunity sites’ were put forward for consultation. Many of the sites evolved 
from the Worthing Masterplan (CD8) and allocations from the old Local Plan 
(CD50). The core themes behind the opportunity sites were based on the 
economic and social development of Worthing, primarily in the areas of 
housing, environmental protection, supporting the retail/commercial sectors 
and promoting sustainable transport. The Preferred Option (CD4) sites taken 
forward were those that had been assessed against a range of different 
development options and consultee feedback from these options. 
 
Alternative sites were assessed as part of the Sustainability Appraisal (SA) 
2007(CD51). Some of these sites were greenfield sites on the western and 
eastern borders of the town. However, developing these sites would exhibit 
negative impacts against the SA environmental objectives, in the areas of 
flood risk, protecting the rural setting of the town and biodiversity. Hence, they 
were not taken forward as viable options. 
 
As part of the Core Strategy’s evidence base work a Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment (SHLAA) (CD32) was published in 2009. During the 
preparation of this work a ‘call for sites’ consultation was undertaken during 
which time landowners and developers were able to put their sites forward for 
consideration. The study’s findings demonstrated that Worthing could meet its 
housing requirements set out from the South East Plan (CD59). All of the sites 
in the SHLAA that were deemed deliverable, suitable and achievable were in 
the existing built-up area boundary (BUAB). 
 
The SHLAA assessed 6 greenfield areas outside of the built-up area 
boundary.  Five of these were considered as not being suitable for housing for 
a variety of reasons, including accessibility, proximity to AONB land and 
adverse effects on landscape value and sensitivity.  One greenfield site, the 
Caravan Club, was identified as being appropriate for further greenfield 
growth outside the BUAB.  Although the Caravan Club was included within the 
2009 Core Strategy consultation document it was not taken forward to the 
2010 Submission version as additional greenfield land was not needed in 
advance of previously developed land to meet the housing delivery aims and 
strategic objectives. 
 
In conclusion, it is considered that throughout the progression of the Core 
Strategy and supporting evidence thorough consideration has been given to 
the spatial strategy and potential development sites within the Borough. The 
supporting evidence and Sustainability Appraisal have tested the sites and 
stakeholder consultation informed the selection.  The Core Strategy advances 
the most suitable development sites that meet the development requirements 
of the Borough and that will contribute most to the delivery of the overarching 
vision and strategic objectives. 
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Further detail relating to the Spatial Strategy is set out within the Council’s 
response to Issue 2. 
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Issue 3.3 Taking account of historic delivery patterns is there any 
justification for including a windfall allowance? 

 
Windfall sites are described in PPS3 (CD103) (amended in June 2010), as: 
“…………. those which have not been specifically identified as available in the 
local plan process. They comprise previously-developed sites that have 
unexpectedly become available. These could include, for example, large sites 
resulting from, for example, a factory closure or small sites such as a 
residential conversion or a new flat over a shop.” 
 
The Council is not including any windfall allowance to make up the housing 
supply in accordance with the requirement in PPS3 (paragraph 59) which 
states that allowances for windfalls should not be included in the first 10 years 
of land supply. The Council is not aware of any adopted Core Strategies that 
rely on windfall sites for their housing land supply. 
 
Windfall sites have traditionally comprised small sites such as house 
conversions. The Core Strategy is based on a quantum supply that gives 
certainty as opposed to windfalls which cannot be planned for or influenced. 
For example, the broad locations (Areas of Change and Strategic Allocation 
West Durrington), being large sites provide the opportunity to negotiate in 
advance a mixed housing offer and the provision of accompanying 
infrastructure is more easily facilitated.  
 
The larger sites also provide the best opportunity to secure much needed 
family housing. If the Council were to rely on windfall sites, as opposed to a 
spatial strategy with broad locations as set out in the Core Strategy, the 
delivery of family homes would be less certain. This is due to the general 
character of windfall sites, which have historically fallen within the small flat 
and small site developments. A strategic approach will give the best 
framework for family homes provision.  
 
Whilst the Core Strategy makes no allowance for windfall sites, these will 
continue to contribute to the overall housing land supply once completed. 
There is no policy in the plan which places undue constraints on small sites 
and therefore the Council expects the supply of small sites to continue. 
 
Overall, in conclusion, there is no need to include windfall sites in Worthing’s 
housing land supply. This accords with government guidance. 
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Issue 3.4   Should a non-implementation rate be included in the housing 
land supply assessment? 
 
A non-implementation rate is included for small sites (under 6 dwellings) only. 
The smaller sites (under 6 units) are not monitored individually as this is not 
practical to do so and it has generally been accepted by the local planning 
authorities in West Sussex to apply a county-wide rate of 45% for non-
implementation. This percentage has been applied for many years and is 
based on an analysis of past trends of implementation rates on small sites. 
The percentage was agreed with the House Builders Federation in 1993.  
 
Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing (CD103) is relevant. Paragraph 58 
states that in determining how much land is required, Local Planning 
Authorities should not include sites for which they have granted planning 
permission unless they can demonstrate, based upon robust evidence, that 
the sites are developable and are likely to contribute to housing delivery at the 
point envisaged.  
 
For the first 5 years sites included in the housing land supply should be 
available, suitable and achievable (PPS3, paragraph 54). Paragraph 5 of 
DCLG’s Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Practice Guidance 
(July 2007) (CD79) requires local planning authorities to identify specific, 
deliverable sites for the first five years of a plan that are ready for 
development and to keep this topped up over-time in response to market 
information. 
 
Each year in July the larger sites (6 dwellings or more) are considered by a 
team of development management, planning policy and regeneration 
professionals (Worthing Borough Council) as part of the annual Housing Land 
Supply Survey carried out by West Sussex County Council. As a result of this 
monitoring exercise all larger sites reflect the current situation and likelihood 
of development (i.e. timetables) as realistic and up-to-date as possible. There 
is no need to include a non-implementation rate for larger sites. Generally 
permission for sites expected to be built within the short term (5 years) are all 
going to be implemented. Moreover, the overall supply is healthy as past 
completion rates demonstrate. 
 
This approach of assessing whether sites are deliverable and developable 
accords with the Practice Guidance “Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment”, published by CLG in July 2007 and “Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment and Development Plan Preparation” prepared by the 
Planning Officers Society (CD80) published in January 2008. 
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Issue 3.5     Have the recent changes to PPS3 in terms of development 
on garden land and density any impact on the Council’s 
housing land supply assessment? 

 
The recent changes in PPS3 (CD103) remove private residential gardens 
from the definition of previously developed land and the national minimum 
density of 30 dwellings per hectare has also been removed.  
 
However, despite these amendments it is important to note that the 
Government’s strategic housing and planning policy objectives in PPS3 have 
not changed. These include creating sustainable, inclusive, mixed 
communities, and delivering well designed housing developments in suitable 
locations, offering a good range of community facilities and with good access 
to jobs, key services and infrastructure. If private residential gardens are in 
relatively sustainable and accessible locations they are potentially suitable for 
housing development in policy terms, because they can help to reduce the 
pressure for development on existing public and private open spaces and the 
countryside. 
 
Thus the thrust of national policy has not been materially changed by the 
recent changes to PPS3 and is reflected in Policy 16. The aim of this policy is 
to seek to permit housing development within the built-up area which respects 
the local physical, historical and environmental character of the area. Good 
design will be expected for all new development. Good design includes a 
whole array of elements of which form, height, massing, scale, proportions; 
siting, layout and density are the most important ones to be used when 
assessing new developments for all development including garden 
development.  
 
Recent appeal decisions have indicated that back land development can still 
be acceptable in planning policy terms as follows: APP/L5240/A/09/2117977 
in Croydon and APP/D0840/A/09/2117093 in Penzance. 
 
In July 2010 the sites (larger sites of 6 units or more) making up the housing 
land supply were assessed by a Council team consisting of planning and 
regeneration professionals as part of the annual Housing Land Supply Survey 
carried out by West Sussex County Council. The implications of the changes 
to PPS3 regarding garden land development were taken into consideration at 
this assessment. A total of 3 sites with planning permission (total of 32 units) 
were identified where there may be some implications resulting from the 
changes in definition where developers might not renew an application 
because of viability issues. In addition two SHLAA (CD32) sites (15 units) 
were also identified. One of the sites (10 units) has subsequently been 
removed from the housing land supply.  
 
The short term (2010-2015) housing land supply includes 232 dwellings to 
come forward on small sites. An assessment of planning applications over a 
6-month period in 2007 and 2010 has indicated that approximately 30% (70 
dwellings) of the total small sites would not come forward following the garden 
land changes in PPS3.  
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This could mean that approximately 100 dwellings would be taken out of the 
housing land supply as a result of the garden land changes to PPS3. As the 
total surplus is 1038 dwellings (see Issue 3.6) this does not have a significant 
impact on the housing land supply.  
 
In conclusion, it is considered that for the reasons given above the recent 
changes to PPS3 will not have a significant impact on the Council’s housing 
land supply. 
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Issue 3.6   Is there a deliverable 5 year housing land supply? 
 
The Core Strategy sets out the Housing Land Supply position for at 1 April 
2009. The updated 5 year Housing Land Supply Assessment 2010 -2015 as 
submitted as part of the evidence for the Examination (Appendix 3A) shows 
that there is a deliverable 5 year housing land supply in accordance with 
PPS3. There is a surplus of 1038 dwellings for the period 2010 -2015 as 
set out in Appendix 3B. The projected housing completions consist of large 
sites of 6 dwellings or more, small sites (under 6 dwellings) and SHLAA 
(CD32) sites.  
 
The requirement for five years 2010-2015 is 890 dwellings. The following 
table sets out the requirement for the five years 2010-2015. 
 

 Dwellings 
(net) Average per annum 

Housing requirement 2006 – 2026 4000 200 
Completions 2006 – 2010 1158 290 
Remaining requirement 2010-2026 2842 178 
Requirement for five years 2010-2015 890 178 

 
Supply 
 

 Dwellings (net) 
Large sites 1341 
Small sites 232 
SHLAA sites 355   
Total 1928 

 
The supply for 2010-2015 consists of three elements: 
 

• Large sites (6 units or more) with planning permission or allocated in 
the Worthing Local Plan. There is only one allocated site included in 
the Housing Land Supply which is West Durrington (500 units over next 
years).  

• Small sites of less than 6 dwellings with planning permission. As it is 
not practical to identify and assess all small sites in terms of 
deliverability a percentage of 45% is used to calculate the projected 
small sites. In addition this number includes all small sites under 
construction. 

• SHLAA sites. These are sites identified in the Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment (completed in March 2009) which have not 
been granted consent. Sites with consent are included in the Large 
Sites supply. 
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The sites that make up the large site supply and the SHLAA sites are 
contained in Annex 1 and Annex 2 that are part of the Housing Land Supply 
Assessment 2010-2015 statement appended to this statement (Appendix 3A). 
 
In each Annex commentary has been provided as to whether the sites are 
suitable, available and achievable in line with PPS3 requirements. The 
timescale when the development is likely to be commenced has also been 
included for the short term (2010-2015), the medium term (2015-2020) and 
the long term (2020-2025). Several sites spread over more than one period.  
 
For the period 2010-2015, sites identified in the HLS are considered 
deliverable for a number of reasons e.g. because they have planning 
permission, are unconstrained and ready to be developed. The short term 
supply also includes sites already started but not yet completed. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The Housing Land Supply Assessment, completed in line with guidance, 
provides evidence that the supply is healthy and that the sites for the next five 
years are deliverable.
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Issue 3.7   Is there a developable 10 year supply of housing sites? 
 
The updated 5 year Housing Land Supply Assessment 2010 -2015 as 
submitted as part of the evidence for the Examination (Appendix 3A) also 
shows in Annex 1 and 2 the sites expected to come forward in the medium 
and long term. The table in Appendix 3B is based on this information and 
shows that there is a developable 10 year housing land supply in line with 
PPS3 (CD103). As established in Statement Issue 3.6 there is a surplus of 
1038 dwellings for the period 2010-2015.  
 
For the period 2015-2020 there is a surplus of 594 dwellings. 
 
The following table (extract of the table in Appendix 3B) sets out the 
requirement for the five years 2015-2020. 
 
10 YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY 
 

Dwellings Annual 
Average 

Surplus 

Remaining requirement 2015-2026 914 83  
    
Requirement 2015-2020 (years 6-10) 415   
Supply:    
Commitments (sites with planning 
permission) 

   

 Large sites 200   
 Small sites 0   
SHLAA sites 784   
Total supply 2015-2020 984   
Surplus 2015-2020   569 
    
Short and medium-term surplus (2010-
2020) 

  1607 

 
Source: Appendix 3B, based on data provided by WSCC 
 
The SHLAA table (Annex 2 of the 5 Year Housing Land Supply Assessment) 
in Appendix 3A indicates those sites likely to come forward over the 10 year 
period. These are considered developable and expected to come forward in 
the medium term as set out in the SHLAA study (plus subsequent 5 year 
Housing Land Supply Assessment) where the suitability, availability and 
achievability of sites is set out.  
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Issue 3.8   Is the housing trajectory reasonable and reliable in order to 
deliver a continuous supply of housing land over the Core Strategy 
period?  
 
The housing trajectory shows past and estimated future housing completions 
on an annual basis. The Core Strategy contains the housing trajectory as per 
1 April 2009 (monitoring year 2009 -2010). An updated housing trajectory 
based on 2010 figures is appended to this statement (Appendix 3C).  
 
The Core Strategy is based on a quantum of supply that gives certainty and 
the broad locations (Areas of Change and Strategic Allocation) being large 
sites provide this quantum and certainty. The Council’s response to Issue 9 is 
useful here and discusses the deliverability of the Areas of Change. 
 
The Council considers the housing trajectory to be a reasonable and reliable 
housing land supply produced in line with guidance. All larger sites with 
planning permission (6 units or more) and the SHLAA (CD32) sites are 
assessed annually in July by a team of development management, planning 
policy and regeneration professionals as part of the Housing Land Supply 
Survey carried out by West Sussex County Council. This assessment reflects 
the current situation and likelihood of development (i.e. timetables) as realistic 
and up-to-date as possible.   
 
As can be seen from the updated table of the housing numbers for the Areas 
of Change (Appendix 3D), most of the projected housing development is 
expected to take place in the Areas of Change and the Strategic Allocation 
West Durrington. Together they provide 2728 dwellings. 
 
All sites can be found in the 5 Year Housing Land Supply Assessment 
(Appendix 3A). The sites’ suitability, availability and achievability have been 
considered for each site. There are two housing sites for which the delivery 
time is now considered to be unlikely which means that they have not been 
included in the Housing Land Supply.  
 
 
Short term (2010-2015) 
 
The short term housing provision is based on 3 elements.  
 

1. West Durrington which is expected to come on stream in 2012 and 
accounts for 500 units in the short term.  

 
2. Sites with planning permission (large and small) which account for an 

average of 225 units per year. Amongst these are the following sites 
with 15 units or more (see Appendix 3A): 

 
• The Strand - Worthing College (Area of Change 10) 
• 50-56 Bolsover Road 
• Eardley Hotel 
• 17-19 Crescent Road 
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• 13-31 Tarring Road 
• Highdown School Durrington Lane 
• St Barnabas Hospice 
• Southdown Cars 
• 84-92 Heene Road 
• 70 Rowlands Road 
• 10&10a Mill Road 
• 43 Wordworth Road 
• 6&8 West Avenue 
• Eirene Road/Sea Place 
• 32 Hayling Rise 
• 12 Littlehampton Road 
 

3. SHLAA sites which account for 355 in the short term. For all Areas of 
Change identified here building is expected to start in 2014 with Area of 
Change 5 Teville Gate expecting to start in 2011 and Area of Change 
10 the Strand (Worthing College) expected to start in 2013 (which is 
not a SHLAA site as it has planning consent and is included in group 2 
above).  

 
Medium-term (2015-2020) 
West Durrington accounts for 200 units in the medium-term projected housing 
completions. 
 
The first 3 years of the medium-term an average of 216 units are being 
provided, which are all SHLAA sites. Of these, all of the Areas of Change are 
contributing to the housing supply period apart from Area of Change 10 (The 
Strand) as that is estimated to have been completed in the short term. In the 
last 2 years of the medium term the number of projected housing completions 
reduces to 82 and 52 units respectively. 
 
Additional sites not defined as an Area of Change in the Core Strategy that 
contribute to the medium-term housing land supply are: 
 

• Water Pumping station Hill Barn – 7 units 
• MGM house - 80 units 
• S/O Stoke Abbott Road – 10 units 
• W/O Fulbeck Avenue – 35 units 

 
Long-term (2020 -2026) 
As set out in the Housing Trajectory the long-term projected housing figures 
from 2020 onwards are 85, 86, 72, 40 and then zero. 
Sites included are: 
 

• Car park r/o 274-312 Goring Road 
• Union Place South (Area of Change 4) 
• S/O Stoke Abbott Road 
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The Implementation Plan (Section C – 18) of the Infrastructure Development 
Plan (CD56) shows more detail regarding the deliverability of sites (Section C 
– 18).  
 
The lower number of housing figures in the long term period of the trajectory 
(2015 onwards) reflects most housing trajectories in that the majority of sites 
are identified for the short and medium term. This creates the opportunity for 
the Council to react and to plan, monitor and manage in line with government 
objectives and guidance PPS3. 
 
Conclusion: 
As established in Issue 3.6. and 3.7 there is an over-supply of housing. The 
housing trajectory is reasonable and reliable and delivers a continuous supply 
of housing over the Core Strategy period. For the short term (1-5 years) the 
over-supply is established to be 1038 dwellings and for the medium term (5-
10 years) this is 569. This over-supply is in the main from West Durrington 
and the Areas of Change and can be justified in order to secure the 
regeneration benefits for the town. As most of the housing delivery is 
expected to come forward in the first two periods (short and medium term) this 
impacts on the low number of projected housing completions in the longer 
term. 
 
Future housing completions will be monitored annually in the AMR as well as 
how many sites from the 5 year supply have been delivered annually. Market 
conditions may mean that some sites are not delivered within timescales 
currently indicated. Therefore, this may mean that a number of sites come 
forward later than anticipated therefore more housing could come forward 
within the last part of the trajectory. Any subsequent local housing needs 
study that may be progressed after adoption of the Core Strategy may lead to 
revised targets. These will feed into the review of the new local development 
plan.  
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Issue 3.9    Is greenfield development justified taking account of the 
large number of brownfield sites?  

 
The only greenfield site proposed for development in the Worthing Core 
Strategy is West Durrington. PPS3 (CD103) states that the priority for 
development should be previously developed land. However, in determining 
broad locations and sites for development PPS3 includes a number of issues 
to be taken into account by local planning authorities. These include the 
availability of suitable and viable sites for housing development; constraints 
and options available including urban extensions and the need to develop 
mixed sustainable communities. These were taken into account in selecting 
West Durrington. The reasons for including West Durrington are also 
explained in the Council’s response to Issue 10 and set out in the overall 
vision and spatial strategy of the Core Strategy.  
 
West Durrington is required to contribute significantly to the housing land 
supply and to regenerate the area. As established in Issue 3.6, a total of 
2,842 homes remains to be provided for the period 2010 to 2026. West 
Durrington is a large site that can provide 700 homes. There is confidence in 
the delivery of the West Durrington site and 70% of the development is 
expected to come forward in the short term, the remaining part in the medium 
term. It is acknowledged that a number of Areas of Change are expected to 
be coming forward in the medium and longer term. The brownfield sites in 
Worthing are much smaller sites and the housing requirement cannot be 
delivered from brownfield sites alone over the plan period. Although the 
Council will actively encourage the delivery of development at the Areas of 
Change it is important to note that the West Durrington allocation is not 
competing with Areas of Change or SHLAA sites – it is complementary. 
 Furthermore, for those brownfield sites which are able to be brought forward 
sooner rather than later it is not a question that West Durrington will be ‘in 
advance’ as it will be in parallel. As explained in Issue Paper 10.2 delivery of a 
greenfield site compliments and does not conflict with brownfield 
opportunities. 
 
Providing an adequate supply of housing to meet the needs of all residents 
and linked with the general aim of regeneration of the town places importance 
of appropriate redevelopment of brownfield sites which will help to contribute 
towards meeting the Strategic Objectives. 
 
Development will bring much needed family housing and community 
infrastructure to the area. West Durrington will also provide a significant 
amount of affordable housing, with the emphasis on social rented units. It is 
also large enough to help create a sustainable mixed community supporting 
the necessary infrastructure in line with PPS3. It is a site of strategic 
importance in terms of addressing the housing needs of the community and 
some of the key recommendations of the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment. 
 
Also by enabling the provision of new education, accessible community and 
leisure uses, as well as providing a wide choice of housing, West Durrington 



WBC - Statement C3     21 October 2010 
 

 17 

aims to reduce deprivation and social exclusion by spreading the benefits of 
sustainable new development and infrastructure as widely as possible across 
the new and existing communities. A collection of a number of smaller 
brownfield sites as opposed to one single large greenfield site cannot provide 
the same levels of sustainable development and infrastructure. A 
comprehensively planned large development, compared to a large number of 
smaller sites within the built up area, also gives more certainty for the delivery 
of infrastructure.  
 
In conclusion in terms of housing land supply, the availability of a suitable and 
viable site, the need to develop sustainable mixed communities and the 
delivery of the overall vision and spatial objectives it is considered that there is 
clear justification for the allocation of West Durrington greenfield site. 
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Issue 3.10     What contingencies are there if housing sites shown in the 
housing land supply assessment do not come forward for 
development at the appropriate time?  

 
There is a surplus in housing provision in the short and medium term (See 
Council response to Issues 3.6, 3.7 and 3.8) which could sustain a ‘slowing 
down’ in delivery rates if this occurs. This could be as a result of the economic 
recession, although it should be noted that delivery rates in recent years have 
remained healthy.   
 
In the short term, 2010-2015 there is a large surplus of 1038 units, therefore 
the Council has some leeway and can afford some of the sites coming 
forward at a later time. 
 
The Council is confident that the development requirements and regeneration 
aims can be delivered from the sites comprising the Housing Land Supply. 
Housing targets can be met particularly if medium and low levels of 
intervention are used to address any under-provision.  
 
Chapter 9 (Implementation) explains the contingency process and this is 
supported by the strategic risk appraisal (Appendix 2) which sets out the 
intervention measures. This has been set out in Appendix 2 of the Core 
Strategy. A number of strategic areas of risk, along with appropriate 
contingency measures that would help to reduce or mitigate against these 
risks, have been identified. Because of the importance of housing delivery for 
Worthing it is vital that any risks of under-delivery are identified and mitigated.  
 
Should sites in the Housing Land Supply not come forward on a prolonged 
basis then a Site Allocations Development Plan Document (DPD) may need 
to be produced. A future Site Allocations DPD would review all housing 
opportunities within the borough. This would include all greenfield sites 
including the West Durrington Potential Future Development Area (PFDA).   
 
The robustness of the delivery strategy is enhanced by the provision of 
evidence that sets out the infrastructure requirements needed to support the 
implementation of new development. The Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) 
(CD56) evaluates the current provision of infrastructure and identifies potential 
shortfalls. The IDP also provides a timetable to meet any shortfalls through an 
aligned and costed delivery framework. 
 
The Annual Monitoring Report’s (CD7) role is to monitor the performance of 
the Core Strategy’s policies and it will identify housing and development 
delivery rates. The AMR will be key in assessing any remedial actions 
necessary and any prolonged under-delivery would trigger the appropriate 
levels and type of intervention designed to help ensure that a supply of land is 
readily available for development.  
 
The Council’s response to Issues 2.8 and 12.3 provide more detail on 
contingency arrangements. 


